the financial assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recalculated to CZK applying the Czech National Bank exchange rate.

The sensitivity analysis includes only the unpaid financial assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies, and measures the impact
from recalculation of these items as at balance sheet date by using adjusted exchange rates compared to those published by Czech National
Bank. The Group considers the movements of exchange rates EUR and GBP against CZK in the following period +10 % (appreciation of CZK)
and -10 % (depreciation of CZK) as possible. The Group considers the movements of exchange rates USD and CHF against CZK in the
following period +20 % (appreciation of CZK) and -20 % (depreciation of CZK) as possible.

The sensitivity analysis to exchange rate changes is based on the assumption of expected possible exchange rate movements.

The following table presents possible impact on profit and loss and on equity before tax of expected possible appreciation or depreciation
of CZK to foreign currencies:

  CZK appreciation by 20 % CZK appreciation by 10 %
2009 (CZK million) USD CHF Other

currencies
EUR GBP Other

currencies
Total

Income statement
Non-derivative financial instruments (183) (8) 19 778 9 (210) 405
Derivative financial instruments (20) (7) (21) 7 (13) (22) (76)

Equity
Derivative financial instruments 2,115 865 888 (909) 872 718 4,549

  CZK depreciation by 20 % CZK depreciation by 10 %
2009 (CZK million) USD CHF Other

currencies
EUR GBP Other

currencies
Total

Income statement
Non-derivative financial instruments 183 8 (19) (778) (9) 210 (405)
Derivative financial instruments 20 7 21 (7) 13 22 76

Equity
Derivative financial instruments (2,115) (865) (888) 909 (872) (718) (4,549)

  CZK appreciation by 20 % CZK appreciation by 10 %
2008 (CZK million) USD RUB EUR GBP Other

currencies
Total

Income statement
Non-derivative financial instruments (138) (904) 669 14 (2) (361)
Derivative financial instruments

Equity
Derivative financial instruments 2,867  539  (2,399)  547  922  2,476

  CZK depreciation by 20 % CZK depreciation by 10 %
2008 (CZK million) USD RUB EUR GBP Other

currencies
Total

Income statement
Non-derivative financial instruments 138 904 (669) (14) 2 361
Derivative financial instruments

Equity
Derivative financial instruments (2,867)  (539)  2,399  (547)  (922)  (2,476)

contents

140

 140

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk mainly in relation to short-term loans provided to Volkswagen Group companies and due
to the existence of financial liabilities arising from issued bonds with floating interest rate. Cash flow interest rate risk on the issued bonds is
mitigated by interest rate swaps.

The analysis of sensitivity to changes in interest rates was based on exposure to derivative financial assets and liabilities as at the balance sheet
date, as well as to non-derivative financial assets and liabilities. The Group assumes for bonds and interest rate swaps possible movements

[…]

The Group is exposed to a combination of commodity and currency risks due to volatility in prices of particular commodities traded in foreign
currencies. This risk of change in cash flows is hedged by a combination of commodity swaps and currency forwards. The sensitivity analysis
to changes in commodity prices was determined based on the exposure to derivative financial assets and liabilities as at the balance sheet date.
The Group assumes potential movements in aluminium prices in the following period of +/ -10 %. The Group considers changes in the fair
values of derivative financial instruments due to changes in spot commodity prices. Other non-derivative financial assets and liabilities
are deemed to not be sensitive to changes in commodity prices since the prices are fixed at the time of recognition of the financial liability or
asset.

The following table represents a possible impact on equity before tax of expected increase (+10 %) or decrease (-10 %) of aluminium prices
(in the year 2008 the Group did not enter into any commodity derivative relationship):

The possible impact on profit and loss was assessed by the Group as immaterial.

2009 (CZK million) Interest rate increased
by 100 basis points*

Interest rate decreased
by 100/15 basis

points*
Income statement
Non-derivative financial instruments 278 (27)
Derivative financial instruments 16 (16)
Total 294 (43)

Equity
Derivative financial instruments 10 10

2008 (CZK million) Interest rate increased
by 100 basis points

Interest rate decreased
by 100 basis points

Income statement
Non-derivative financial instruments 198 (198)
Derivative financial instruments 20 (20)
Total 218 (218)

Equity
Derivative financial instruments 28 (29)

2009 (CZK million) Increase of aluminium
prices +10 %

Decrease of aluminium
prices (10) %

Equity
Derivative financial instruments 80 (80)
Total 80 (80)

contents

141

 141

The main objective of the Group in capital risk management is to keep a healthy ratio between the equity and liabilities in order to minimise
the total cost of capital and in parallel maximise the Group value for the shareholder. The Group primarily monitors the capital structure by
application of debt ratio, which is based on ratio of net debt to total capital. The net debt is a result of the difference between the total debt
less cash and cash equivalents. Total debt includes long-term debts and short-term loans. Total capital is defined as sum of net debt and equity.

[…]

currencies are recalculated to CZK by applying the Czech National Bank exchange rate.

The sensitivity analysis includes only the unpaid financial assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies, and measures the impact
from recalculation of these items as at balance sheet date by using adjusted exchange rates compared to those published by Czech National
Bank. The Company considers the movements of exchange rates EUR and GBP against CZK in the following period +10 % (appreciation of CZK)
and -10 % (depreciation of CZK) possible. The Company considers the movements of exchange rates USD and CHF against CZK in the
following period +20 % (appreciation of CZK) and -20 % (depreciation of CZK) possible.

The sensitivity analysis to exchange rate changes is based on the assumption of expected possible exchange rate movements.

The following table presents possible impact on profit and loss and on equity before tax of expected possible appreciation or depreciation
of CZK to foreign currencies:

  CZK appreciation by 20 % CZK appreciation by 10 %
2009 (CZK million) USD CHF Other

currencies
EUR GBP Other

currencies
Total

Income statement
Non-derivative financial instruments (183) (8) 19 778 9 (210) 405
Derivative financial instruments (20) (7) (21) 7 (13) (22) (76)

Equity
Derivative financial instruments 2,115 865 888 (909) 872 718 4,549

  CZK depreciation by 20 % CZK depreciation by 10 %
2009 (CZK million) USD CHF Other

currencies
EUR GBP Other

currencies
Total

Income statement
Non-derivative financial instruments 183 8 (19) (778) (9) 210 (405)
Derivative financial instruments 20 7 21 (7) 13 22 76

Equity
Derivative financial instruments (2,115) (865) (888) 909 (872) (718) (4,549)

contents

191

 191

3.4.2 Sensitivity to interest rates
The Company is exposed to interest rate risk mainly in relation to short-term loans provided to Volkswagen Group companies and due
to the existence of financial liabilities arising from issued bonds with floating interest rate. Cash flow interest rate risk on the issued bonds
is mitigated by interest rate swaps.

The analysis of sensitivity to changes in interest rates was based on exposure to derivative financial assets and liabilities as at balance sheet
date, as well as to non-derivative financial assets and liabilities. The Company assumes possible movements of the yield curve in the following

[…]

of the CZK yield curve. In the case of derivative financial instruments, the Company measures the impact on the change in fair value
of these derivatives that results from the change in the yield curve. For granted loans and issued bonds, the impact on profit and loss
is determined on the basis of defined change in the interest rate, which would arise at the beginning of the next accounting period and based
on the assumption that no other changes in the interest rate would occur during the entire accounting period. Other non-derivative financial
assets and liabilities are not considered to be sensitive to interest rate movements.

The following table presents possible impact on profit and loss and on equity before tax of expected increase (+100 basis points) or decrease
(-100 basis points) of interest rates:

* Due to low interest rates from loans and banks deposits, their sensitivity was calculated using the increase of interest rates by 100 basis points and decrease by 15 basis points instead
of 100 basis points used for other financial instruments.

  CZK appreciation by 20 % CZK appreciation by 10 %
2008 (CZK million) USD RUB EUR GBP Other

currencies
Total

Income statement
Non-derivative financial instruments (138)  (904)  669  14  (2)  (361)

Equity
Derivative financial instruments 2,867  539  (2,399)  547  922  2,476

  CZK depreciation by 20 % CZK depreciation by 10 %
2008 (CZK million) USD RUB EUR GBP Other

currencies
Total

Income statement
Non-derivative financial instruments 138  904  (669)  (14)  2  361
Derivative financial instruments

Equity
Derivative financial instruments (2,867)  (539)  2,399  (547)  (922)  (2,476)

2009 (CZK million) Interest rate increased
by 100 basis points *

Interest rate decreased
by 100/15 basis

points*
Income statement
Non-derivative financial instruments 278 (27)
Derivative financial instruments 16 (16)
Total 294 (43)

Equity
Derivative financial instruments 10 (10)

2008 (CZK million) Interest rate increased
by 100 basis points

Interest rate decreased
by 100 basis points

Income statement
Non-derivative financial instruments 198 (198)
Derivative financial instruments 20 (20)
Total 218 (218)

Equity
Derivative financial instruments 28 (29)

contents

192

 192

3.4.3  Sensitivity to changes in other price risks
The Company is exposed to a combination of commodity and currency risks due to volatility in prices of particular commodities traded
in foreign currencies. This risk of change in cash flows is hedged by a combination of commodity swaps and currency forwards. The sensitivity
analysis to changes in commodity prices was determined based on the exposure to derivative financial assets and liabilities as at the balance
sheet date. The Company assumes potential movements in aluminium prices in the following period of +/ -10 %. The Company considers